
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2021 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 October 2021 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Delivering Our Priorities: Q2 2021-22 (Pages 3 - 23) 
 
 Report of Director of Corporate Services 
  
6. Investing in the Future: Capital Investment Strategy (Pages 24 - 42) 
 
 Report of Director of Corporate Services 
  
7. Treasury Management Mid Year Review (Pages 43 - 59) 
 
 Report and Appendix submitted to Cabinet attached.   

 
 
 



 

  
8. MTFS Update (Pages 60 - 74) 
 
 Report of Chief Financial Officer (report published on 8 December 2021) 
  
9. Work Programme Report (Pages 75 - 77) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Adrian De La Mare (Chair), Tim Dant (Vice-Chair), Phillip Black, 

Roger Dennison, Joan Jackson, Debbie Jenkins, Oliver Robinson, Alistair Sinclair and 
Joanna Young 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Anderton, Mandy Bannon, Abbott Bryning, Colin Hartley and 

Geoff Knight 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 6th December 2021.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL  

 
Delivering Our Priorities: Q2 2021-22 

Tuesday 14 December 2021 
 

Report of Director of Corporate Services 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide an update on the status of corporate projects, performance and resources for the 
period July-September 2021 (Q2 2021-22). 
 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget & Performance Panel consider the updates on projects, 

performance and resources from July-September 2021 (Q2) at Appendix A. 
 
1.0 Report 
 
1.1 Cabinet considered the Delivering Our Priorities projects, performance and resources 

report for Q2 2021-22 at its meeting of 7 December 2021. 
 
1.2 Budget & Performance Panel is now invited to consider this report and raise any 

comments or questions in relation to its role in scrutinising the Council’s activities and 
resources. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
The content of this report has no direct impact in itself. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No financial implications directly arising from this report. 
  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
No direc
[...]
scheme finished at the end of June 2021 and all subsequent 
 losses will need to be covered by Council resources.  
 
5.2 With regard to economic activity and the potential ongoing impact, the Government’s own data 
 indicates activity is not expected to return to pre-Covid-19 levels until 2023. The impact of the 
 pandemic led to a 10% fall in economic output over 2020 which is only expected to recover by 
 4% this year and 7% in 2022/23.  
 
6.0 General Fund Summary Position 

6.1  Quarter 2 (Q2) monitoring covers the period for April – September 2021. At the end of Q2 
(September 2021) we are currently projecting a year end overspend against budget of 
£0.319M. This amount equates to approximately 1.79% of the Council’s approved Net 
Revenue Budget of £17.774M. Members should acknowledge that this is the position at the 
halfway point of the financial year and officers work will continue over the coming months to 
monitor and forecast the costs and savings associated with both the pandemic and any other 
emerging budget pressures. In the meantime, arrangements are in place to scrutinise all 
existing expenditure plans. However, should an overspent position remain at the year-end it 
would be met from the Council’s unallocated reserves. Members will need to be aware that as 
part of the on-going budget round we are undertaking our reforecasting exercise for Business 
Rates and Council Tax. Both are complex high value areas which can have a significant impact 
on the Council’s financial position. Early indications suggest that performance in these areas 
may help to reduce the current Q2 deficit but the final results of this exercise and its impact will 
be reflected in the Medium Term Financial Strategy Update paper and within Delivering Our 
Priorities Q3 monitoring.   

 
6.2  A summary of the Q2 revenue position for the main service accounts of the Council is set out 

in table 1 below. Appendix B: General Fund Service Analysis covers this information in more 

[...]
 Regeneration 17,710 18,243 3,636 4,413 +13,830

Total 18,487 19,114 3,636 4,413 +14,701

Corporate Services

HR 0 0 (40) 0 0

ICT 135 235 60 145 +90

Corporate Services Development Pool 1,671 1,671 0 0 +1,671

Total 1,806 1,906 20 145 +1,761

Central Services

Chief Executive 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0

GENERAL FUND - TOTAL 43,338 42,181 (3,172) 9,319 +32,862

Housing Revenue Account

Adaptations 300 360 108 360 0

Energy Efficiency / Boiler Replacement 959 969 258 969 0

Kitchen / Bathroom Refurbishment 888 888 0 138 +750

External Refurbishment 192 235 42 235 0

Environmental Improvements 360 405 210 1,167 (762)

Re-roofing / Window Renewals 1,093 1,185 179 1,195 (10)

Rewiring 54 84 4 84 0

Lift Replacement 0 0 0 0 0

Fire Precaution Works 150 150 21 150 0

Housing Renewal & Renovation 1,217 1,350 486 1,375 (25)

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - TOTAL 5,213 5,626 1,308 5,673 (47)

GRAND TOTAL 48,551 47,807 (1,864) 14,992 +32,815

Page 11



 GF:  £1.157M 

 HRA: £0.413M 

 

8.3 The areas of significant slippage mainly related to schemes currently within the Council’s 

Development Pool which are unlikely to proceed in 2021/22. Executive Management Team 

are currently reviewing these which may result in significant changes to these values.  

 

8.4 Appendix E General Fund Capital Projects and Appendix F HRA Capital Projects provide 

further information and summary commentary. 

 

9.0 Reserves 

9.1 The Council’s projected reserve position has been updated to reflect the provisional outturn 

and has seen the Council’s opening level of unallocated balances increase to £7.808M with 

the combined level of reserves currently £33.446M.  

 

9.2 We are currently projecting the Council’s unallocated balances to increase slightly to 

£5.222M from the budgeted position of £4.529M. Overall the combined level of usable 

reserves is forecast to increase to £19.025M against the budgeted balance of £15.639M. 

Table 5 Quarter 2 Financial Monitoring – Reserves provides summar
[...]
9,500)

Investment Property Maint & Voids (9,400) (9,400)

Local Plan 

Morecambe Area Action Plan (27,300) (27,300)

Museums Acquisitions (24,300) (4,500) (28,800) (24,300) (4,500) (28,800)

Planning Fee Income (74,600) (74,600) (39,400) (39,400)

Renewals Reserves (558,200) (481,800) 360,000 102,100 (577,900) (602,200) (491,800) 242,000 211,200 (640,800)

Restructure (450,700) 262,500 (188,200) (451,100) 20,000 (431,100)

Revenue Grants Unapplied (416,400) 82,800 (333,600) (8,497,600) 8,006,500 (491,100)

S106 Commuted Sums - Open Spaces (16,600) 11,800 (4,800) (16,600) 11,800 (4,800)

S106 Commuted Sums - Affordable Housing (189,800) (189,800) (192,800) (192,800)

S106 Commuted Sums - Highways, Cycle Paths etc. (626,500) (200,000) 5,700 (820,800) (776,500) (200,000) 105,000 9,000 (862,500)

Welfare Reforms (324,900) (324,900) (324,900) (324,900)

Reserves Held in Perpetuity:

Graves Maintenance (22,200) (22,200) (22,200) (22,200)

Marsh Capital (47,700) (47,700) (47,700) (47,700)

Total Earmarked Reserves (12,885,100) (1,807,986) 1,113,000 2,470,000 (11,110,086) (25,637,200) (1,811,386) 1,104,000 12,542,000 (13,802,586)

Total Combined Reserves (19,681,100) (1,807,986) 1,113,000 4,737,000 (15,639,086) (33,445,600) (1,811,386) 1,104,000 15,128,000 (19,024,986)

Reserves Statement (Including Unallocated Balances)

<-----  ORIGINAL BUDGET -----> <----- PROJECTED OUTTURN ----->

P
age 23



BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL  

 
Investing in the Future: Capital Investment Strategy 

Tuesday 14 December 2021 
 

Report of Director of Corporate Services 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To set out the Council’s proposed Capital Investment Strategy, for consideration by  
Budget & Performance Panel and referral of any comments to Cabinet for development of a 
further version to be considered by Council. 
 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget & Performance Panel consider the proposed Capital Investment 

Strategy, and refer any comments to Cabinet for development of a further 
version to be considered by Council. 

 
1.0 Report 
 
1.1 Cabinet considered the Investing in the Future Capital Investment Strategy at its 

meeting of 7 December 2021. 
 
1.2 The Council’s Constitution (Part 3 Section 5 – Budget & Policy Framework) requires  

that when a new or existing strategy is being considered, the Overview and Scrutiny  
Committee or Budget and Performance Panel have an opportunity to comment. If it  
considers it appropriate, Cabinet may then amend its proposals before submitting  
them to Council for consideration. 

 
1.3 Budget & Performance Panel is asked to comment on the proposed strategy, and refer 

these comments for Cabinet to amend the strategy before submitting it to Council for 
consideration. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
The content of this report has no direct impact in itself. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Council has the legal power to acquire, use and dispose of land principally  
under the Local Government Act 1972 and other Acts which give the Council powers  
to acquire land for a particular purpose. In accordance with section 120(1), Local  

Page 24Agenda Item 6



Government Act 1972, the Council has the power to acquire any land where it is for  
the purposes of (a) any of its statutory functions or (b) for the benefit, improvement  
or development of its area.  
 
If the Council decides to dispose of land, there is a legal requirement to obtain best  
value (with very limited exceptions). 
 
Depending on the nature of the particular type of property concerned, there may be  
other statutory requirements or procedures to be undertaken before any acquisition,  
appropriation or disposal of land. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. However, the  
proposed levels and areas of capital investments will r
[...]
ases and supporting due diligence by any proposed lender. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
Capital and Investment Strategies form part of the Budget Framework and their  
adoption is a function of Full Council. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Appendix A: Investing in the Future Capital 
Investment Strategy 
Appendix B: Capital Assurance Group (CAG) 
Terms of Reference 

Contact Officer:  Director of Corporate 
Services 
Telephone:  01524 582011 
Email: chiefexecutive@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
  
 

  
 

Page 26



Lancaster City Council | Report Cover Sheet 

Meeting Cabinet Date 7 December 2021 

Report Investing in the Future: Capital Investment Strategy 

Report of Director of Corporate Services 

Purpose of Report 

To set out the Council’s proposed Capital Investment Strategy, for consideration by 
Budget & Performance Panel and ultimately the Council. 

Key Decision (Y/N) N Date of Notice   Exempt (Y/N) N 
 

Report Summary 

Capital investment, via the Council’s reserves or borrowing, plays a key role in 
strategic projects and initiatives for the success of the Lancaster district, as well as 
transforming and optimising the Council’s services to its residents. 

The proposed Capital Investment Strategy, entitled ‘Investing in the Future’ and 
contained at Appendix A, sets out the relevant context and a proposed framework to 
support the Council’s approach to capital investment over the medium term. 

The strategy aligns capital investment to the Council’s four overall priorities, and 
proposes a consistent ‘lifecycle’ for the development and delivery of capital 
investment activities, including the transparent, accountable democratic decision 
process. The strategy also sets out the proposed approach to risk management as 
well as the monitoring and evaluation of capital projects. 

 

Recommendations of Councillor Anne Whitehead 

1) That Cabinet recommends that this draft of the Capital Investment Strategy 
(Appendix A) and the Terms of Reference for the Capital Assurance Group 
(Appendix B) be sent to Budget & Performance Panel for review. An updated 
version taking account of comments received should be considered by Cabinet, 
prior to being recommended for adoption by Full Council into the Budget & Policy 
Framework. 

 

Relationship to Policy Framework 

The proposed Capital Investment Strategy supports the Council’s Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

Conclusion of Impact Assessment(s) where applicable 
Climate Wellbeing & Social Value 

Digital Health & Safety 

Equality Community Safety 

No direct impact arising from this report. 

Details of Consultation 

The Council’s Constitution (Part 3 Section 5 – Budget & Policy Framework) requires 
that when a new or existing strategy is being considered, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Page 27



Committee or Budget and Performance Panel have an opportunity to comment. If it 
considers it appropriate, Cabinet may then amend its proposals before submitting 
them to Council for consideration. 

Legal Implications 

The Council has the legal power to acquire, use and dispose of land principally 
under the Local Government Act 1972 and other Acts which give the Council powers 
to acquire land for a particular purpose. In accordance with section 120(1), Local 
Government Act 1972, the Council has the power to acquire any land where it is for 
the purposes of (a) any of its statutory functions or (b) for the benefit, improvement 
or development of its area.  

If the Council decides to dispose of land, there is a legal requirement to obtain best 
value (with very limited exceptions). 

Depending on the nature of the particular type of property concerned, there may be 
other statutory requirements or procedures to be undertaken before any acquisition, 
appropriation or disposal of land. 

Financial Implications 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. However, the 
proposed levels and areas of capital investments will require borrowing and other 

[...]
n and reducing expenditure where possible but ensuring assets are 
well maintained. 

d) Enhanced long term planning of capital investment, better use and management of investments, 
assets (including property, infrastructure etc), and accountability. 

e) The integration of the Capital Investment Strategy in line with Council priorities as set out in the 
Core Plan 2030. 

 
 
 

Page 42



Lancaster City Council | Report Cover Sheet 

Meeting Cabinet Date 26 October 2021 

Report of Chief Finance Officer   

Purpose of Report 

This report seeks Cabinet’s consideration of various matters in connection with the 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/22.  
 

Key Decision (Y/N) N Date of Notice   Exempt (Y/N) N 
 

Report Summary 

This report provides Cabinet with  
 

 Performance information in relation to the Council’s Treasury Management 
Activities for the period 1st April to 30th September 2021 (Appendix A). 

 
 

Recommendations of Councillors  

That Cabinet 
 

(1) Consider the various matters in connection with the Treasury Management 
Mid-Year Review 2021/22  

 
(2) Forward the Mid-Year Review 2021/22 on to Budget & Performance Panel and 

Full Council for consideration in accordance with CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code. 

 

 

Relationship to Policy Framework 

Treasury Management forms part of the Councils budget framework 
 

Conclusion of Impact Assessment(s) where applicable 
Climate Wellbeing & Social Value 

Digital Health & Safety 

Equality Community Safety 

A Thriving & Prosperous Economy:  
 

Clean Green & Safe Neighbourhoods:   
 
A Smart & Forward-Thinking Council:   
 
Effective Treasury Management and use of the Councils’ resources is fundamental to 
the delivery of its priorities and outcomes 
 

Details of Consultation 

Consultation has been undertaken with the Council’s external Treasury Management 
Advisors 
 
[...]
4M compared to its CFR £105.13M 

 

Page 47



  
 
 

 
4.0 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS 
 

4.1 As the report is for consideration and progressing to Budget and Performance Panel 

and Full Council, no alternative options are put forward.  

 

 

5.0 CONCLUSION 

 

5.1 Consideration of Treasury Management Mid-Year Review and presentation to Full 

Council will ensure the Council complies with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 

Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

Page 48



 

Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 

Mid-Year Review 2021/22 

 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 

Page 49



1. Background 

Capital Strategy 

In December 2017 CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) 
issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management codes.  As from 2020/21, all local 
authorities will be required to prepare a Capital Strategy which is intended to provide: 

 a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and 
treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services 

 an overview of how the associated risk is managed 

 the implications for future financial sustainability 

 

A report setting out our Capital Strategy was taken to Council on 24 February 2021. 

 

Treasury Management 

The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash raised 
during the year will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury management 
operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned with surplus monies being 
invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before 
considering optimising investment return. 

 

The second main function of the treasury management services is the funding of 
the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a 
[...]
his change in risk appetite and policy should be brought to members’ attention in treasury 

management update reports.  There are no such changes to report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        ANNEX A  

Page 56



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 57



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Budget and Policy Framework Update 

14 December 2021 
 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report provides the Panel an update on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
forecasts for 2021/22 to 2025/26 and outline the approach to balancing the budget 
 

This report is public  

 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 

7 December 2021 and attached appendices, making any comments and 
recommendations considered necessary. 

 
 
1.0 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the Council’s general budgetary position for 

current and future years. Given that at the time of writing, the Local 
Government Settlement has not been announced, and other budgetary work 
is not yet scheduled for completion, the report is an interim update only 
primarily for information. 

 
1.2 Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 

attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

Page 60Agenda Item 8



OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

As set out in the relevant appendices. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has written this report in his role as Chief Finance Officer. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Appended to this report 
Cabinet 14-12-2021  

Contact Officer: Paul Thompson 
Chief Finance Officer 
Telephone: 01524 582603 
E-mail: pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: N/A 

 

Page 61

mailto:pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk


Lancaster City Council | Report Cover Sheet 

Meeting Cabinet Date 7 December 2021 

Report Medium Term Financial Strategy Update 2021/22 – 2025/26 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 

Purpose of Report 

To provide an update on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy forecasts for 2021/22 
to 2025/26 and outline the approach to balancing the budget. 
 

Key Decision (Y/N) N Date of Notice  N/A Exempt (Y/N) N 

 

Report Summary 

This report provides an update on the Council’s general budgetary position for current and 
future years. Given that at the time of writing, the Local Government Settlement has not been 
announced, and other budgetary work is not yet scheduled for completion, the report is an 
interim update only primarily for information. 

 

Recommendations of Councillor Anne Whitehead 

That Cabinet considers 

(1) The draft future years estimates as set out in the report as the latest information available, 
accepting that this is an interim position. 

(2) Agrees that the update be referred on to December Council for information. 

(3) Notes the Council Tax Base for 2022/23 as set out in paragraph 3.12 

 

Relationship to Policy Framework 

Performance, project, and resource monitoring provides a link between the Council Plan and 
operational achievement, by providing regular updates on the impact of operational initiatives 
against strategic aims. 

Conclusion of Impact Assessment(s
[...]
 
 

Report of Chief Executive  
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the Work Programme report.   
 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(1) That the Panel considers paragraph 2 of the report and the Work Programme set 

out at Appendix A.   
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual Work 
Programme within the terms of reference, as set out in the Council’s Constitution.   
 

1.2 Members of the Panel are entitled to give notice to the Chief Executive that they wish 
an item relevant to the Terms of Reference of the Panel to be included on the agenda 
for the first available meeting and the meeting will determine whether the issue should 
be included in its Work Programme based on its relevance as compared to the priorities 
as set out in the Scrutiny Work Programme.   
 

2.0 Report 
 

2.1 At its meeting, held on 4th November 2021, the Council Business Committee 
considered the Committee Timetable.   

 
The Committee resolved: 
 
That the draft committee timetable be approved, subject to an additional number 
(up to four) of meetings of the Budget and Performance Panel. That the dates of 
any additional meetings be determined by the Chair in consultation with Panel 
Members, the Chief Financial Officer and Democratic Services. 

 
The Panel is requested to consider that part of the resolution regarding additional 
meetings of the Panel.   
 

2.2 The Panel’s Work Programme is set out at Appendix A.   
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

Page 75 Agenda Item 9



MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   
 

Contact Officer: Stephen Metcalfe 
Telephone: 01524 582073 
E-mail: sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 76



APPENDIX A 
BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 
 WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Matter for 
consideration 
 

Detail 
 

 Expected date 
of meeting 
 

 
Delivering Our 
Priorities.   
 
 

 
Standard items reported to the 
Panel.   
 
Quarter 2 - Treasury Management 
Mid-year Review.   

 
Cabinet 
Member with 
Responsibility 
 

 
Quarter 1 –  
6th October 
2021  
Quarter 2 –  
14th December 
2021 
Quarter 3 –  
2nd February 
2022 
 

 
Annual 
Stakeholder’s 
Meeting.  
 

 
Arranged as part of the budget 
consultation process.   
 

 
Cabinet 
Member with 
Responsibility 

 
2nd February 
2022 

 

 
Invitations to Cabinet Members 
 

Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Issue 
 

Expected date of meeting 
 

 
Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) to be invited to 
attend.   

 
Delivering Our Priorities. 
 

 
Quarter 1 –  
6th October 2021 
Quarter 2 –  
14th December 2021 
Quarter 3 –  
2nd February 2022 
 

 
All Members of Cabinet 

 
Annual Stakeholders 
Meeting. 
 

 
2nd February 2022 
 

 
 
 

Page 77


	Agenda
	5 Delivering Our Priorities: Q2 2021-22
	Cabinet report Delivering Our Priorities Report Q2 202122
	Appendix A Delivering Our Priorities Q2 Highlight Report 202122V2
	Appendix B GF Service Analysis v2
	Appendix C GF Subjective Analysis v2
	Appendix D HRA Service Analysis v2
	Appendix E General Fund Capital
	Appendix F HRA Capital
	Appendix G General Fund Reserves

	6 Investing in the Future: Capital Investment Strategy
	Investing in the Future Cabinet Report
	Investing in the Future App A
	Investing in the Future App B CAG Terms of Reference

	7 Treasury Management Mid Year Review
	Appendix A Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2021-22

	8 MTFS Update
	Appendix 1 Medium Term Financial Strategy Update 2021-22 to 2025-26 (Cabinet 7th December)

	9 Work Programme Report
	Appendix A 14.12.21




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  14TH DECEMBER 2021 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Adrian De La Mare (Chair), Mandy Bannon (substitute for Tim 

Dant), Phillip Black, Roger Dennison and Joanna Young 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Joan Jackson, Debbie Jenkins, Oliver Robinson and 

Alistair Sinclair 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Jez Bebbington Executive Support Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
16 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th October 2021 were signed by the Chair as a 

correct record.   
  
17 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 The Chair advised there were no items of Urgent Business.   
  
18 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Councillor Young declared an interest as she is employed by Citizens Advice North 

Lancashire, an organisation which receives funding from the Council.   
  
19 DELIVERING OUR PRIORITIES: Q2 2021-22  
 
 The Panel received a report from the Director of Corporate Services that provided an 

update on the status of corporate projects, performance and resources for the period 
July-September 2021 (Q2 2021-22).   
 
It was report that Cabinet had considered the Delivering Our Priorities projects, 
performance and resources report for Q2 2021-22 at its meeting of 7 December 2021. 
The Panel was now invited to consider the report and raise any comments or questions 
in relation to its role in scrutinising the Council’s activities and resources.   
 
The Panel went on to ask a number of questions relating to economic activity and the 
potential ongoing impact of COVID – 19, continued overspends, business rates, General 
Fund Summary position service variances, feasibility studies, reserves, ongoing projects 
and social media engagement.   
 
It was noted that areas of significant slippage mainly related to schemes currently within 
the Council’s Development Pool which are unlikely to proceed in 2021/22. Executive 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 14TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

Management Team were reviewing these which may result in significant changes to 
these values.   
 
Resolved: 
 
The Panel considered, commented and noted the updates on projects, performance and 
resources from July-September 2021 (Q2).   

  
20 INVESTING IN THE FUTURE: CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
 The Panel received a report from the Director of Corporate Services that set out the 

Council’s proposed Capital Investment Strategy, for consideration by Budget and 
Performance Panel and for referral of any comments to Cabinet for development of a 
further version to be considered by Council.   
 
It was reported that Cabinet had considered the Investing in the Future Capital 
Investment Strategy at its meeting of 7 December 2021.   
 
The Council’s Constitution (Part 3 Section 5 – Budget and Policy Framework) required 
that when a new or existing strategy was being considered, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Budget and Performance Panel would have an opportunity to comment. If 
it considered it appropriate, Cabinet may then amend its proposals before submitting 
them to Council for consideration.   
 
The Panel was asked to comment on the proposed strategy and refer any comments to 
Cabinet to amend the strategy before submitting it to Council for consideration.   
 
Resolved: 
 
The Panel considered and noted the proposed Capital Investment Strategy.   

  
21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW  
 
 The Panel received a report from the Chief Finance Officer which sought the Panel’s 

consideration of various matters in connection with the Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Review 2021/22. 
 
No alternative options were put forward for consideration by Cabinet, as the report was 
for consideration and progressing to the Panel and Full Council.   
 
Resolved: 
 
The Panel noted the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/22.   

  
22 MTFS UPDATE  
 
 The Panel received a report from the Chief Finance Officer that provided the Panel with 

an update on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) forecasts for 
2021/22 to 2025/26 and outlined the approach to balancing the budget.   
 
The report provided an update on the Council’s general budgetary position for current 
and future years.  Given that, at the time of writing, the Local Government Settlement 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 14TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

had not been announced, and other budgetary work was not yet scheduled for 
completion, the report was an interim update only primarily for information.   
 
The Panel was asked to consider the Cabinet report and attachments in line with their 
Terms of Reference within the Constitution relating to the monitoring and review of the 
Council’s performance.   
 
Resolved: 
 
The Panel considered and noted the Cabinet Report dated 7 December 2021 and 
attached appendices.   
 

  
23 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
 The Panel was asked to consider its Work Plan and consider any updates.   

 
It was reported that, at its meeting held on 4 November 2021, the Council Business 
Committee had considered the Committee Timetable. The Committee resolved:  
 
That the draft committee timetable be approved, subject to an additional number (up to 
four) of meetings of the Budget and Performance Panel. That the dates of any additional 
meetings be determined by the Chair in consultation with Panel Members, the Chief 
Financial Officer and Democratic Services.  
 
The Panel was requested to consider that part of the resolution regarding additional 
meetings of the Panel.   
 
At the meeting it was suggested that Corporate Directors be invited to attend future 
meetings for them to advise how they controlled their respective Directorate cost 
centres.  The Chair requested Panel Members to inform him of any other areas of work 
that should be added to the Work Programme to be considered at the additional 
meetings of the Panel, subject to these being within the Panel’s Terms of Reference.   
 
The Chair thanked Cabinet Members in attendance and also those providing information 
for consideration by the Panel and also officers for their attendance at the meeting.  He 
noted the apologies for none-attendance by the Director of Corporate Services 
submitted earlier in the meeting and expressed his extreme disappointment that the 
Director had been unable to attend.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 14TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That Panel Members be requested to advise the Chair of any other areas of work that 
should be added to the Work Programme to be considered at the additional meetings of 
the Panel, subject to these being within the Panel’s Terms of Reference.   
 
 
 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


